Date:

August 18, 2011

To:

Interested Person

From:

Sheila Frugoli, Land Use Services
503-823-7817 / Sheila.Frugoli@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 11-139104 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Representative:

Shawn Nguy, Development Consultant
PACLAND
6400 SE Lake Road, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97222

Applicant/Owner:

Les Schwab Tire Centers
Greg McDonald
20900 Cooley Road
Bend, OR 97701

Site Address:

2500 SE TACOMA ST

Legal Description:

BLOCK 8 LOT 1-4 TL 300, TOWN OF WILLSBURG; BLOCK 8 LOT 1-8
TL 400, TOWN OF WILLSBURG; BLOCK 9 LOT 2&3 INC PT VAC ST
LOT 4 INC PT VAC STS, TOWN OF WILLSBURG; BLOCK 9 LOT 5 INC
PT VAC STS LOT 6 INC PT VAC ST, TOWN OF WILLSBURG; BLOCK 9
LOT 7 TL 1400, TOWN OF WILLSBURG
Tax Account No.:
R840000140, R840000160, R840000270, R840000330, R840000390
State ID No.:
1S1E24CC 00300, 1S1E24CC 00400, 1S1E24CC 01300, 1S1E24CC
01200, 1S1E24CC 01400
Quarter Section:
3833
Neighborhood:
Sellwood-Moreland, contact Mat Millenbach at 503-239-1134.
Business District:
Westmoreland, contact Tom Brown at 53-381-6543.
District Coalition:
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Hyman at 503-232-0010.
Plan District:
Johnson Creek Basin
Zoning:
CG, General Commercial zone
Case Type:
AD, Adjustment Review
Procedure:
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.
Proposal: The Les Schwab Tire Centers is requesting four Adjustments to Zoning Code
development standards in order to construct a new 10,000 square foot store on a large site at

Decision Notice for LU 11-139104 AD

Page 2

the southwest corner of SE McLoughlin and SE Tacoma. The following Adjustments are
requested:
1. Maximum Parking Spaces (33.266.115.B): Increase the maximum allowed number of
parking spaces from 20 to 42 spaces. The Zoning Code classifies tire sales and repair as
Vehicle Repair Uses. Up to one parking space per 500 square feet of floor is allowed for this
use.
2. Maximum Building Setback for Transit Streets (33.130.215.C.2): Both SE McLoughlin and
SE Tenino are designated as transit streets. SE McLoughlin Blvd is a major transit street with
bus service. SE Tenino is a designated transit access street. There currently is no transit
service on SE Tenino at this location. The applicant is requesting to increase the maximum
allowed building setback along the SE McLoughlin Blvd frontage from 10 feet up to 34 feet for
the northeast corner of the building. The southeast corner of the building will be located
within 15 feet of the SE McLoughlin property line. And, the applicant is requesting to
increase the maximum building setback from 10 to 75 for the south (SE Tenino) building wall.
3. Ground Floor Windows (33.130.230.B): Ground floor windows are required for buildings
that are located within 20 feet of a street facing property line. The applicant is requesting a
reduction from the required 38.5 lineal feet to 16 feet and from 173 square feet (12.5 percent)
to 139 square feet (10 percent) on the north facing (SE Tacoma) façade.
4. Heavy Truck Parking (33.130.255.B): Trucks with 2 or more rear axles and associated
trailers are not allowed to be parked in the CG zone. The applicant is requesting to waive this
restriction in order to park a fully enclosed truck trailer on site to use for the storage of waste
tires. At least once weekly, the tires are hauled to a recycling facility. The trailer will be parked
in the southwest corner of the parking lot.
Relevant Approval Criteria: In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the
approval criteria of Title 33. Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that
the applicant has shown that approval criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment
Approval Criteria have been met.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The 96,702 square foot site is located at the corner of SE Tacoma Street
and SE McLoughlin Boulevard. The applicants are proposing to develop, at this time,
approximately the eastern half of the site. The site is currently vacant, except for landscape
plants and related materials, that were sold by the previous retail use—a farm supply store.
The site is surrounded by a tall chain link fence and the eastern half is paved. Directly across
SE Tacoma, north of the site is a 21,050 square foot commercially-zoned site.
The property is developed with a one-story commercial building and large paved area. Signs
identify the uses as an auto sales business operating at the site. Neither the subject site nor
the commercial lot to the north have vehicle access off of SE McLoughlin Blvd. North and west
of this commercial site are single-dwelling residential lots, generally developed with one and 1.5
story homes. One block to the north is Eastmoreland Park a 41-acre city-owned park. The
southern edge of the park, nearest to the subject site, is developed with a small
baseball/softball stadium. The park includes 6 separate recreational fields, water features
trails and children’s play equipment. The southern edge of the site is defined by a very tall wall
that supports the Tacoma Street overpass (which is identified on City maps as SE Tenino). The
overpass is elevated above SE McLoughlin and a railroad corridor and provides the east-west
link as well as ramp connection onto SE McLoughlin. A set of stairs connecting SE McLoughlin
to the overpass are located adjacent to the subject site.
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SE McLoughlin Blvd is a 6-lane, State highway. The highway creates a significant physical
barrier to properties to the east which include the Eastmoreland Public Golf Course and
industrial sites. Adjacent to the site, SE Tacoma Street provides a one-lane westbound exit off
SE McLoughlin.
Zoning: The site is zoned CG, General Commercial zone. This zone is intended to allow autoaccommodating commercial development in areas already predominantly built in this manner
and in most newer commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and service
businesses with a local or regional market. Industrial uses are allowed but are limited in size
to avoid adverse effects different in kind or amount than commercial uses and to ensure that
they do not dominate the character of the commercial area. Development is expected to be
generally auto-accommodating, except where the site is adjacent to a transit street or in a
Pedestrian District. The zone's development standards promote attractive development, an
open and pleasant street appearance, and compatibility with adjacent residential areas.
Development is intended to be aesthetically pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians,
and the businesses themselves.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
LUR 91-00099 IR: The Hearings Officer denied an appeal and upheld an Interim Resource
(Environmental) Review approval, with conditions, for work that was related to the Tacoma
Street Overpass and McLoughlin Blvd. intersection. The subject site was one of numerous
properties that was included in the review.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed June 16, 2011. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•

Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.5)
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5)
Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division (Exhibit E.5)
Life Safety Plans Examiner Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5)

The Water Bureau responded with the following service information and requirements that will
apply at Building Permit review:
There are two existing services which provide water to this location. They are as follows:



1” metered domestic service – Serial #95047700, Account #2967475700
1.5” metered irrigation service – Serial #20051079, Account #2967475400

The above two services are provided water from the existing 12” CI water main in SE Tacoma
St. These 2 existing services may potentially be used to provide water to the specific land
parcels they front, but will need to have a Water Bureau review for fixture count completed
prior to any use of the proposed new facility.
The estimated static water pressure range for this location is 73 psi to 92 psi at the existing
service elevation of 57 ft.
City code 21.12.010 will require that any new building construction, or any construction that
will need water, to have a water service and meter of appropriate size installed within the public
right-of-way and within the specific property boundary/frontage for which it will serve. A Water
Bureau review for fixture count will need to be completed at the time of submittal of the
building permit to determine the appropriate services and meter sizes for this facility and
location. All applicable costs will be the responsibility of the applicant.
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Per City code 21.12.070, any services that provide water to this location cannot cross separate
property boundaries, so if a single domestic, fire, or irrigation water service to this new
construction is desired, a tax lot consolidation thru the county will need to be completed, or a
separate service purchased for each parcel that will need water is required.
For this location, a PRV (Pressure Reducing Valve) will be required to be installed on the private
property side of the water meter with a new service installation, due to the high water pressure
range (above 80 psi), per State of Oregon OAR rules, State of Oregon Uniform Plumbing code
and City of Portland Plumbing code. (Exhibit E.4)
The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) responded with the following comments that
will apply at Building Permit review: BES has no objection to the requested adjustments. Note
that the proposed development will be subject to BES standards and requirements during the
permit review process.
SANITARY SERVICE AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT


Existing Sanitary Infrastructure: There is an existing 12-inch public combination sewer in
SE Tacoma that also extends south in a 24-inch line that is parallel to and west of the
west property line of the subject lot (BES as-built #115).



It is unclear where the existing structure on property takes sanitary access. The line will
need to be capped at time of demolition.



There appear to be multiple laterals available for potential development.



There is a lateral approximately 106 feet east from the manhole at the intersection of SE
24th and SE Tacoma.



There are two additional sanitary connections to the line in SE Tacoma approximately 24
and 133 feet east of the manhole at the intersection of SE 25th and SE Tacoma.



There appears to be two laterals from the main that is below the public stormwater facility
to the west.



Connection Requirements: Connection to public sewers must follow the BES Rules of
Connection and meet the standards of the City of Portland's Sewer and Drainage Facilities
Design Manual. The Rules of Connection can be found in Appendix H of the Design
Manual.



Private Easement: A survey document provided during Early Assistance 11-104664
provided the location of an 8’ private sewer easement that runs north-south through the
subject lot. The applicant will be required to provide the referenced document (Book 465,
Page 609) at time of further review. Release of the easement will be required prior to
building permit approval. Documentation of the release from the property owner and the
benefiting properties will likely need to be recorded with the County to relinquish the
easement.



Public Easement: According to Ordinances 171670 and 172866 there is a public sewer
easement reserved throughout the 1997 street vacation for the maintenance of existing
facilities and for the installation of potential ones. The applicant is completing the quitclaim process of the public easement which includes the installation of a gate requested
by BES. The easement will need to be released by the City prior to building permit
issuance.



There is no public storm-only sewer available to this property.



There is a public stormwater detention facility to the west of the subject lot that is
maintained by the City of Portland. This facility was designed to accommodate
stormwater discharge from the public streets and is not available as a private discharge
point.
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General Stormwater Management Requirements: All development and redevelopment
proposals are subject to the requirements of the City of Portland Stormwater Management
Manual (SWMM). Development projects are evaluated using the criteria described in
Section 1.3 of the SWMM. The Stormwater Hierarchy guides the applicant in determining
where stormwater runoff should be conveyed (i.e. infiltrated on-site or discharged off-site).
The highest technically feasible category must be used. Regardless of the discharge
point, vegetated surface facilities are required to the maximum extent feasible to meet
SWMM pollution reduction and flow control requirements.



The applicant has submitted a stormwater report and site plan as part of building permit
#11-139100 CO.



BES Pollution Prevention has identified through records research that this property’s
groundwater and soils are contaminated. Therefore, before stormwater infiltration
facilities can be approved for this project, a memo from DEQ, Rob Hood, approving
surface infiltration for the site must be provided. Based on the DEQ assessment, BES
may require the stormwater facilities to be constructed with an impervious liner so that
they function as flow-through facilities instead of infiltration facilities. Additionally, areas
that are not contaminated may also be viable locations for surface infiltration per DEQ
approval.



Contaminated Site with NFA (Section 4.11): This site is in the DEQ Leaking Underground
Storage Tank (LUST) inventory. LUST log No 26-10-0969, UST no. 11151. The site is
going to obtain an updated NFA based on new analytical data and contaminates that have
been on the site. The new construction also necessitates the need for the previous NFA to
be reevaluated and ensure new pathways are not opened up with new construction. The
DEQ permit manager, Rob Hood, is working on this case, and must provide BES Pollution
Prevention the OK for this work to move forward. The DEQ must also provide guidance
on surface infiltration of the stormwater per the city’s SWMM. If surface infiltration is not
viable due to the possibility of mobilizing contaminates onsite or exacerbating
contamination, then flow through vegetated facilities can be approved for this site. BES
will coordinate with DEQ to assess how stormwater may be managed on-site.



Contaminated Soils (Section 4.11): Additional erosion control measures are required.
Stockpiles of soil must have a barrier on all four sides, and covered to protect from
stormwater contact. Contaminated soil piles must also have an impervious layer
underneath the stockpile to inhibit contaminates from leaching back into the soil.



Solid Waste and Recycling (Section 4.5): Solid waste (including grease bins/drums/boxes)
and recycling (plastic, paper, glass, etc.) areas require a structural cover with a paved
surface beneath the receptacles, a bermed or graded isolated area beneath the cover to
protect from stormwater run-on, and a drain to the sanitary sewer within the isolated
covered area.



Loading Docks (Section 4.6): Loading docks (material transfer areas) must be isolated from
stormwater run-on. The first 3 feet of the dock face must be isolated through grading,
berms or drains, and that area must discharge to the sanitary sewer.



Liquid Material Storage (Section 4.8): Outdoor areas where certain liquid materials are
stored in 50 gallon quantities or more must include the following: secondary containment,
a structural cover (other than tanks), a paved surface, and a drain to the appropriate
sewer system. Shut-off valves and signage are also required. (Exhibit E.1)

The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) responded with the following comments:
Portland Transportation/Development Review has reviewed the application for its potential
impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and conformance with adopted
policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for potential impacts upon transportation
services.
Street Classification
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The subject site has frontage along four streets which are classified as follows in the City’s
Transportation System Plan (TSP):
SE Tacoma St.: City Walkway/ Local Service all other modes.
SE Tenino St.: District Collector/Transit Access street/City Bikeway/City
Walkway/Community Corridor.
SE McLoughlin Blvd: Regional/Major City Traffic street/Major Transit Priority street/City
Bikeway/City Walkway/ Urban Highway
SE 24th Ave.: Local Service for all modes.
Adjustment Approval Criteria
Of the numerous Adjustments being sought by the applicant, one of these requests is
somewhat transportation related, therefore, PBOT will respond here accordingly.
The applicant is seeking to adjust the standards for Maximum Parking Spaces
(33.266.115.B): increase the maximum allowed number of parking spaces from 20 to 42
spaces. The Zoning Code classifies tire sales and repair as Vehicle Repair Uses. Up to one
parking space per 500 sf of floor is allowed for this use.
PBOT is generally supportive of the applicant’s request to provide more than the maximum
number of on-site parking spaces in this case. Understanding the nature of the proposed
project, some of the services that Les Schwab offers require their customers to park their
vehicles and leave them behind for extended periods of time. There are also those quicker
turn-around services that are provided that require parking spaces as well. Given that the
proposed use on the site is identified in the Zoning Code as “vehicle repair” (under the
numerous commercial categories) and is an allowed use in the CG zone district, PBOT did not
(nor typically does not) require that the applicant submit a Traffic Impact Study for the
proposed use. Although the above referenced purpose statement suggests that a development
with easy access to alternative modes of transportation has a lower maximum parking
allowance, the nature of Les Schwab’s business is auto-oriented wherein patrons are driving
to the facility for the various provided services (regardless that there is a Tri-Met bus stop
along the site’s SE McLoughlin frontage).
However, the applicant’s narrative does provide a general description of the use’s parking
demands. As opposed to providing on-site parking spaces in excess of what the Zoning Code
allows, if there is an insufficient number of on-site parking spaces, Les Schwab customers
may have to park along the nearby neighborhood streets, which could result in neighborhood
impacts. By providing additional on-site parking spaces, the applicant is mitigating for
potential impacts to the surrounding neighborhood.
Street Improvements (Section 17.88.010)
It is typical Portland Transportation procedure to review existing roadway configurations by
referring to City GIS database resources in order to determine the necessary dedications
and/or improvements related to proposed land use cases. City staff may receive different
information from the applicant’s engineer with regard to the existing condition of the subject
roadways based on the actual survey of the site.
At this location, according to City records, the subject "island" block is improved with a 6-ft
curb tight -sidewalk, including along SE McLoughlin Blvd (State Hwy 99E). Regarding the
existing sidewalk corridors along SE Tacoma & SE Tenino, although they do not satisfy the
Pedestrian Design Guide's recommended 11-12 ft wide sidewalk corridors, the existing 6-ft
wide sidewalks are consistent with the sidewalk width component of the recommended
sidewalk corridors. Given the physical changes in elevation around portions of the site and
the resulting additional supportive structures involved, modifying those segments of the
existing sidewalk system would be challenging.
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The applicant submitted a Design Exception (11-150396 TR) application, requesting that the
existing sidewalk improvements remain. PBOT’s Design Exception Committee granted a
portion of the applicant’s request, but required that the applicant reconstruct the existing
sidewalk corridor along the site’s SE Tacoma frontage to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
As a condition of approval in relation to the proposed project, a Limited Public Works Permit
must be obtained by the applicant through the City’s Public Works Permitting Process, prior
to the issuance of a Building Permit.
The applicant must reconstruct the existing sidewalk corridor along the site’s SE Tacoma
frontage to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. A Limited Public Works Permit must be
obtained by the applicant through the City’s Public Works Permitting Process, prior to the
issuance of a Building Permit. The applicant is advised to request a Pubic Works Inquiry to
obtain a comprehensive response from the City's service bureaus regarding the Public Works
Process and requirements thereof. The applicant is advised to contact Public Works at (503)
823-1987 or publicworkspermit@portlandoregon.gov. (Exhibit E.2)
The Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has reviewed the proposal and did not
submit comments or raise concerns or objections. (Exhibit E.3)
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on June 16,
2011. A total of 6 separate written responses were received from either the Neighborhood
Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.
1. A petition, with 109 signatures (Exhibit F.2) and 36 postcards (Exhibit F.1), with signature
and address, was submitted with the following information:
Case File Number: LU 11-139104 AD
Sheila Frugoli,
I am writing in regards to the proposed Les Schwab Tire Centers’ construction at 2500 SE
Tacoma Street. Les Schwab Tire Centers is asking for adjustments to the zoning code in
regards to the Maximum Number of Spaces (33.226.115.B), Maximum Building Setback
(33.130.215.C.2), Ground Floor Windows (33.130.230.B) and Heavy Truck Parking
(33.130.255.B). I am opposed to the city granting these adjustments. The zoning code
was deliberately designed and written to help enhance the unique nature and character of
Portland and to help businesses and residents co-exist in a mutually beneficial way. I do not
believe that granting the adjustments requested by Les Schwab Tire Centers in this matter is in
keeping with the spirit or intent of the code. Keep Portland like Portland.
2.

A letter from residents who live on SE Tacoma, directly across the street from the site wrote
that they adamantly oppose the parking space adjustment because the volume of sales
which regularly occurs at Les Schwab Tire Centers is concerning as it will impact the
livability of the neighborhood and effect its urban form. Parking will encourage such
volume. A massive parking lot would detract from the natural beauty and character of the
neighborhood by leaving a large, unattended open lot in the evening that has no potential
for development as a green space or business more suited to the spirit and philosophy of
both the city and the neighborhood. The location of the tire store was historically two sites.
The area adjacent to SE McLoughlin has previously been a gas station but access to that
location was from SE McLoughlin or SE Tenino. The present location of the Tri-Met bus
turnouts for the stop located under the overpass and the overpass itself has taken these
access points away. The historic gas station was located away from the residences and had
a minimal traffic and noise impact. The remainder of the site was, to the best of anyone’s
research and memory, originally zoned residential, prior to the construction of the overpass
which is immediately south of the site. Even after it was zoned commercial, the historic
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business type was a nursery. Nurseries by their nature are lush, green areas and
generally draw moderate volumes of traffic comparable to the size of the business. A
massive Les Schwab Tire Center with a considerable sized parking lot designed to
accommodate and draw a large volume of business would be a significant change and
impact to the neighborhood by the volume of traffic alone. This impact, both visually and in
the matter livability, would not be for the betterment of a residential neighborhood and not
in line with the intent of the code to enhance urban form.
The matter of “volume of business” and the need for increased parking to facilitate the same
is further complicated when examined in context to the accessibility of the site by motor
vehicles. The main entrance to the site is located at the south end of the intersection of SE
25th Avenue and SE Tacoma Street. The access from SE McLoughlin is a one-lane one-way
residential street. Pedestrian safety would be most impacted as pedestrians regularly use
the section of SE Tacoma to access the Tri-Met bus stops. This is the preferred route to
walking on the overpass and down the stairs that descend from the overpass. The
increased traffic and associated congestion would change the tranquility of the
neighborhood and air quality for those living in the immediate area. A large parking lot
would not be an efficient use of the land and would change an area capable of easily
supporting multiple small neighborhood businesses. This seems contrary to the zoning
code intent of promoting alternative modes of transportation. This seems particularly odd
when factored against the adjacent Tri-Met bus stop and soon to be developed Tri-Met light
rail line that will run along SE McLoughlin.
In regards to the building setback Adjustment, the request favors the business while
dismissing how it affects the neighbors. Among the stated intent is to promote the “privacy
of adjacent residential zones.” Allowing the setback would push the large tire center closer
to the adjacent residential neighbors and further from the main business streets. The
privacy and livability of the adjacent residences will be reduced.
The ground floor window Adjustment should not be approved because the north side of the
building, with only minimal windows faces the residential neighborhood. Les Schwab Tire
Centers asserts that constructing windows along the north face of the structure creates a
security risk and would not be aesthetically pleasing as the structure is largely warehouse
storage area. This reason is unacceptable as there are options for interior walls within the
structure. The proposed large blank wall will be monotonous and will invite graffiti and
sought out as a semi-reclusive location for less desirable activities. It is a poor crime
prevention design for the residential neighbors.
Lastly, the requested Adjustment for the parking of a heavy truck on the site as it would
create an eyesore. Les Schwab’s argument that without the trailer, the tires would be
stored outdoors is dismissive. The applicant gives two choices that both create negative
impacts. Further, the applicant uses the argument that the truck parking is not unlike the
typical loading/unloading experience of most retail stores. However, loading and unloading
is a transient relatively quick work activity. (Exhibit F.6)
3. Other concerned neighbors stated their opposition to the Adjustments. They wrote that
while this area currently presents a number of challenges when it comes to providing a
pleasant environment for the pedestrian, incremental changes toward a better walking
environment can, and should, begin now. The requested Adjustments are a step in the
wrong direction as they continue to support an environment that is hostile to pedestrians.
Given the tremendous investment currently planned for public transit in the very near
future for this area it seems short-sighted to permit code adjustments that ultimately
detract from the pedestrian environment and make the area less amenable to pedestrians
and transit use. (Exhibit F.5)
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4. A nearby property owner wrote that, with a higher landscaping standard, he can support
the parking adjustment. Les Schwab is an auto-based business and transit options will not
significantly alter the number of vehicle trips to the site. He appreciates and prefers that
Les Schwab planned ahead to have their customers park on their own lot rather than in the
neighborhood. He supports the setback adjustment provided there are no signs, which
create visual impacts, on the north elevation. This orientation keeps the parking from
facing SE Tacoma. The window adjustment can be supported if there are no signs or
window advertisements allowed on the north façade, there is a higher level of landscaping
on the site. The adjustment to the heavy truck parking restriction should not be granted.
If allowed the semi-truck should be completely shielded from view and the trailer should be
a solid color with no advertisements or markings on it. (Exhibit F.4)
5. The Sellwood Moreland Improvement League, the neighborhood association responded with
the following comments/concerns/objections:
1. Maximum Parking Spaces – We ask that you do not grant an adjustment for this
sizeable increase and keep the limit at the zoning requirement of 20 parking spaces. We
are concerned about an increase from 20 to 42 parking spaces in consideration of the
increase in traffic it would allow for and promote. The scale of the adjacent residential
neighborhood is small and we have a safety concern regarding access to the site from
southbound McLoughlin. This turn-off is precarious at best.
2. Maximum Building Setback for Transit Streets – we do not object to the adjustment
for the building setbacks and hope that the additional setback area will include
landscaping which enhances the attractiveness and safety of the site. There is very little
commercial activity around the site and thus very little pedestrian traffic. Les Schwab
is obviously an auto based business.
3. Ground floor windows – we do not object to the adjustment for decreasing the square
footage of the ground floor windows. The lack of adjacent commercial businesses and
the nature of this business does not require large windows on the street facing facade.
4. Heavy Truck Parking – we do not object to the adjustment for waiving the truck
parking with the stipulation that this waiver only pertains to this one fully enclosed
truck which is used to store waste tires. We request that the design of the storage area
be sensitive to the fact that adjacent houses will have a direct view of this area from
their front windows. We request that this area be enclosed and landscaped to hide the
view of this large truck.
We noted that this store will have 6-8 bays, which is more than the typical Les Schwab with
4 bays. Particularly in light of this larger store we ask you to consider these additional
concerns of the neighborhood below:






Site safety – this site is relatively isolated from other commercial businesses and we
request that Les Schwab be a good neighbor and regularly patrol the area after business
hours.
Noise regulations – by its nature, this business will create additional noise for the
surrounding neighborhood and we ask that the site be designed to be acoustically
sensitive and take into consideration the neighbors living in the adjacent homes.
Street safety – we are concerned about the additional traffic which will be coming to the
site from southbound McLoughlin onto Tacoma and from Tenino and ask that Les
Schwab work with the neighborhood to promote safe streets in the area for pedestrians,
bicyclists, and motorists.
At the neighborhood meeting the development representatives told us that Les Schwab
would discourage large trucks from being serviced at the Tacoma location and refer
them to other stores which have more capacity and are not adjacent to residential
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neighborhoods. We ask that you make this stipulation a condition of approval. (Exhibit
F.7)
6. Lastly, an e-mail was sent to staff noting that the “proposed change in land use affects her
directly”. She also asked for clarification regarding where the site abuts SE Tenino Street.
(Exhibit F.3)
Staff Response: Comments that respond to applicable approval criteria are addressed as
findings below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F., below, have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is requesting Adjustments to four Zoning Code development
standards. The purpose statement and findings are as follows:
1. Maximum Parking Spaces:
The purpose of the parking space maximum development standard, as stated in Section
33.266.115.A, is as follows:
Limiting the number of spaces allowed promotes efficient use of land, enhances urban form,
encourages use of alternative modes of transportation, provides for better pedestrian
movement, and protects air and water quality.
The maximum ratios in this section vary with the use the parking is accessory to and with the
location of the use. These maximums will accommodate most auto trips to a site based on
typical peak parking demand for each use. Areas that are zoned for more intense
development or are easily reached by alternative modes of transportation have lower
maximums than areas where less intense development is anticipated or where transit service
is less frequent. In particular, higher maximums are appropriate in areas that are more than a
¼ mile walk from a frequently served bus stop or more than a ½ mile walk from a frequently
served Transit Station.
The requested Adjustment is to exceed the allowed number of parking spaces on the site. The
Portland Zoning Code classifies businesses that offer “tire sales and mounting” as Auto Repair
uses. The proposed new building is 9,963 square feet in floor area. Zoning Code Table 266-2
applies a parking maximum of 1 space per 500 square feet for this use category. Therefore, the
use is allowed a maximum of 20 spaces. The applicant is requesting a total of 42 spaces. The
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applicant states that the additional spaces are needed because customers commonly leave their
vehicles at the site even though the “repair or service” will take a relatively short period of time.
The allowed parking is based on a “typical” auto repair use which generally have limited work
areas for repairs and fewer customers per day. The Les Schwab Tire Center has a different
business model. Les Schwab offers service to both scheduled and unscheduled customers for
short duration repairs and service. In addition to the repair/service activities the Les Schwab
stores sells tires, wheel accessories and other auto-related items. If the business were
classified as either Quick Vehicle Servicing or Retail Sales and Service, the maximum allowed
number of parking spaces for the building would be 50 spaces. A restaurant or bar in that
space would be allowed 158 on-site parking spaces. In contrast, a plant nursery, such as that
of the previous tenant would be allowed only a few on-site parking spaces because the parking
requirement is based on building floor area. The previous tenant used a 2,700 square foot
building. The allowed on-site parking, no matter how large the site and how much
merchandise was displayed, was 6 spaces. These examples show that depending upon the size
of the building and the use category, the “typical” peak parking demand may not fit the
situation and therefore an Adjustment is warranted.
The SMILE neighborhood association opposes the Adjustment because of concerns that that
parking would create traffic impacts and concerns about safety given the precarious access to
the site through a small scale residential neighborhood. Staff must note that the intent of the
parking maximum standard, as described in the purpose statement does not speak directly to
reducing traffic or addressing safety concerns. Rather, the standard is intended to provide
better pedestrian movement. Also, it is intended to enhance the design or urban form of
commercial development as well as promote use of alternative forms of transportation. The
maximum parking space standard is intended to accommodate most auto trips to the site.
Adjacent residents wrote that if approved, the additional on-site parking will encourage high
volume traffic, create safety conflicts for pedestrians and transit-users and reduce livability for
the nearby residents. Another opponent wrote that the site is approximately a quarter mile
from a planned station serving the Portland-Milwaukie light rail line. He states that successful
transit service requires pedestrian-friendly streets. Incrementally, development changes to the
area should be towards a better walking environment. The requested Adjustments are “a step
in the wrong direction as they continue to support an environment hostile to pedestrians…and
“that ultimately detract from the pedestrian environment and make the area less amendable to
pedestrians and transit use.” In contrast, a notified neighbor stated that because Les Schwab is
an auto-based business, he supports that the applicant planned ahead to have the customers
park on the site rather than in the neighborhood.
It cannot be left unstated that higher fuel costs and an awareness of carbon impacts to the
world’s climate—will continue to create economic and social incentives for employees and
businesses to use alternative forms of transportation. There is a heightened awareness of
global warming and the role of local sustainable practices in Portland. However, the Portland
Zoning Code sets both minimum and maximum on-site parking requirements and
acknowledges the role of auto-oriented commercial development. Three bus routes travel past
the site, the #99 McLoughlin Express, #32 Oakfield and the #33 McLoughlin. Only the #33
includes stops near the site and offers 20-minute bus service during weekday rush hours. A
southbound bus stop is located adjacent to the site. The northbound stop is located on the
east side of McLoughlin. This requires pedestrians to use the overpass to access bus service.
Even so, the #33 bus and future LRT will offer a viable alternative to employees and some
customers. The availability of on-site vehicle parking at this facility will not create a
disincentive for using alternative modes of transportation. Given that the proposed use
provides vehicle repair and installation of products sold on-site, which necessitates customers
to drive to the site, public transit will probably not serve most customers.
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In the written response, PBOT states it is “generally supportive of the applicant’s request to
provide more than the maximum number of on-site parking spaces in this case.
Understanding the nature of the proposed project, some of the services that Les Schwab offers
require their customers to park their vehicles and leave them behind for extended periods of
time. There are also those quicker turn-around services that are provided that require parking
spaces as well. Given that the proposed use on the site is identified in the Zoning Code as
“vehicle repair” (under the numerous commercial categories) and is an allowed use in the CG
zone district, PBOT did not (nor typically does not) require that the applicant submit a Traffic
Impact Study for the proposed use. Although the above referenced purpose statement suggests
that a development with easy access to alternative modes of transportation has a lower
maximum parking allowance, the nature of Les Schwab’s business is auto-oriented wherein
patrons are driving to the facility for the various provided services (regardless that there is a
Tri-Met bus stop along the site’s SE McLoughlin frontage).”
The PBOT written responses also states, “However, the applicant’s narrative does provide a
general description of the use’s parking demands. As opposed to providing on-site parking
spaces in excess of what the Zoning Code allows, if there is an insufficient number of on-site
parking spaces, Les Schwab customers may have to park along the nearby neighborhood
streets, which could result in neighborhood impacts. By providing additional on-site parking
spaces, the applicant is mitigating for potential impacts to the surrounding neighborhood.” If
the parking supply does not match the anticipated demand, the results will be on-street
parking. A nearby property owner states a desire for other uses such as a plant nursery.
There are commercial areas in Portland that because of high frequency transit do not require
on-site parking. Commercial uses in areas developed with storefront buildings utilize the
public streets. However, the subject site and the commercial, employment and industrial uses
nearby are not developed in this manner. Parking is not available on SE McLoughlin and SE
Tenino streets. Only the local service streets, that serve the adjacent residentially-zoned area,
would provide on-street parking to serve the commercial site.
The proposed Auto Repair use will be oriented to the adjacent sidewalks and transit corridor.
The building will be more consistent with the transit-oriented development standards in
comparison to existing development pattern. Nearby buildings are either significantly set back
or have their “backs” to the transit street. The proposed new building will have street-facing
windows, main entrance, awning and landscaping that will create an attractive environment.
Smaller parking lots generally result in less impervious surface which generally results in less
stormwater and water quality impacts. To mitigate for the larger parking area, the applicant is
proposing a landscape scheme that fulfills the parking lot landscaping and building setback
requirements that will exceed the minimum overall site landscaping standard. Section
33.130.225.B requires at least 15 percent of the site be developed with living plant material.
The applicant is proposing to cover over 25 percent of the site with landscape materials. Less
than 50 percent of the project site will be used for parking and vehicle area. This percentage is
not unusual for CG zoned sites that provide on-site parking. The proposal efficiently utilizes
the land. A large stormwater swale will be located between the parking area and SE Tacoma.
The swale, trees and shrubs will provide sufficient separation between the auto area and the
public sidewalk. The air and water quality benefits of the generously landscaped area will serve
to reduce the carbon impact of the additional parking spaces.
In order to ensure that the landscaping is installed as proposed, a condition will require the
landscaping plan be implemented. For the reasons stated above this approval criterion is met.
2. Maximum Building Setback for Transit Streets:
The purpose of the maximum building setback development standard, as stated in Section
33.130.215.A, is as follows:
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The required building setbacks promote streetscapes that are consistent with the desired
character of the different commercial zones. The CN1, CM, CS and CX setbacks promote
buildings close to the sidewalk to reinforce a pedestrian orientation and built-up streetscape.
The setback requirements for areas that abut residential zones promote commercial
development that will maintain light, air, and the potential for privacy for adjacent residential
zones. The setback requirements along transit streets and in Pedestrian Districts create an
environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
Section 33.130.215(C)(1)(b) requires that the maximum building setback is 10 feet along
designated transit street; and, at least 50% of the combined ground-level, street-facing facades
must be within the maximum building setback. Both SE McLoughlin and SE Tenino are
designated transit streets. SE Tenino, at this location, is actually an overpass, commonly
referred to as the Tacoma Street overpass which spans over SE McLoughlin. The overpass is
elevated approximately 20-25 feet above the site. There is a tall concrete wall and long, steep
concrete stairway that connects the top of the overpass with SE McLoughlin and the Les
Schwab site.
The applicant states that the standard cannot be met along the SE McLoughlin frontage due to
an Oregon Department of Transportation slope easement that extends 15 feet into the site.
Because easements, both private and public, are considered as separate agreements or
contracts, the Portland Zoning Code does not acknowledge or exempt properties from
applicable development standards when they conflict with an easement. Therefore, the
Adjustment to the east building wall is requested. The applicant explains that because of the
angle of the east property line, the building has been aligned along SE Tacoma which provides
a parallel building line. Further, the repair activities and parking are placed between the
building and SE Tenino in order to reduce visual and noise impacts to the residences located
on the north side of SE Tacoma.
An opponent argues that by pushing the building away from SE Tenino, the building will create
privacy and livability impacts. Another nearby property owner supports the location of the
building near SE Tacoma Street because doing so keeps parking away from the residential
area. Staff agrees with the later perspective. Placing the building near the active, accessible
streets reinforces the pedestrian orientation and built-up streetscape. The applicant is
proposing to install north facing windows in only the eastern-most portion of the building. The
25-foot length of wall with windows will entirely face the commercially-zoned site located on the
north side of SE Tacoma.
Even though the buildings will be set back approximately 15 feet from SE McLoughlin the
street with the highest transit street designation and 75 feet from SE Tenino, the building is
oriented to the corner and creates an inviting environment with the main entrance and ground
floor windows facing the transit street. Maximum setbacks along transit streets are intended to
“create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users”. The proposed east
façade, facing SE McLoughlin will have a storefront like appearance with no parking between
the building and street and there will be large retail windows and the main entrance oriented to
the street. A condition will require the north and east building facades to be constructed in
substantial conformance with the approved exterior elevation plans, Exhibit C.3.
For the reasons stated above, with compliance to conditions, this approval criterion can be met.
3. Ground Floor Windows:
The applicant is requesting to waive the ground floor window requirement on the north façade
of the building. The purpose of the development standard, as stated in Section 33.130.230.A,
is as follows:
In the C zones, blank walls on the ground level of buildings are limited in order to:
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Provide a pleasant, rich, and diverse pedestrian experience by connecting activities occurring
within a structure to adjacent sidewalk areas;
Encourage continuity of retail and service uses;
Encourage surveillance opportunities by restricting fortress-like facades at street level; and
Avoid a monotonous pedestrian environment.

Along the northern property line, approximately 16 percent of the building wall length will be in
windows. The applicant explains that most of the building will be dedicated to auto repair
activities. The north wall consists of warehouse/storage area that is not conducive to windows
that allow visibility into the area. So that the impacts of the repair activities do not impact the
residences located on the north side of SE Tacoma, the bays are oriented to the south. To provide
architectural interest the building will have varied articulation, awnings and four large trellises
that will support climbing plants. Additionally, trees, shrubs and other ground cover will provide
separation and screening of the wall and SE Tacoma.
Adjacent residential property owners contend that the blank wall facing SE Tacoma will be
monotonous and will invite graffiti and other less desirable activities. Another nearby property
owner supports the requested Adjustment as along at the north wall is not used for signs or other
advertising.
As discussed above, the limited amount of window area will serve to maintain privacy for the
residences that face SE Tacoma. Conditions will require the proposed landscaping and exterior
improvements. The building will be located relatively close to the street. It will have articulated
walls and other architectural elements and an abutting landscape strip with trees, shrubs and
groundcover. These improvements will discourage graffiti or other illegal activities in this area.
The Adjustment does not conflict with the purpose of the regulation. This approval criterion will be
satisfied.
4. Heavy Truck Parking On-site:
The purpose of the restriction of parking for heavy trucks in the commercial zones is as stated
in Section 33.130.255.A, is as follows:
The parking and storage of trucks and equipment is regulated to ensure that it will be
consistent with the desired character of the commercial zones and to limit adverse effects on
adjacent residential lands.
The applicant intends to park only one semi-truck trailer in a designated location. The truck
parking will be located adjacent to the overpass wall, over 140 feet from SE Tacoma Street and
220 feet from SE McLoughlin. The applicant submitted two perspective drawings that illustrate
the landscaping and how views of the truck trailer, from the north and northwest of the site,
will be screened by the proposed landscaping.
The neighborhood association raised concerns about large trucks coming to the site for service.
The rolling doors at the repair bays provide 12 feet wide and 12 tall openings. Heavy trucks,
those that have two or more rear axles and and/or are truck tractors (semi-trucks) are
generally 13 feet tall. Except for the proposed parking space for the heavy truck and a required
loading bay, on the west side of the building there is no area available for trucks to be serviced.
The allowance of one heavy truck parking space is not intended to allow additional trucks to
park at the site for tire and/or repair services.
Nearby property owners wrote that they believe a heavy truck on the site would create an
eyesore. Another concerned property owner stated his preference that the truck be completely
shielded from view and that the trailer be painted a solid color with no advertisements or
markings. Staff concurs that the semi-truck trailer will fill an important function, offering ease
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of storing discarded tires before they are delivered to a recycling facility. However, the semitruck should not detract from the building and or provide additional signage. In order to
address this approval criterion, the parked truck trailer must be painted a gray matte color to
blend into the overpass wall and no signs, logos or other details may be painted or attached to
the heavy truck.
With conditions, this approval criterion for the requested four Adjustments can be met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: The entire site (ownership) has frontage along four streets which are classified as
follows in the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP):
Rights-ofWay
SE McLoughlin

SE Tenino
SE Tacoma
SE 24th Avenue

Traffic
Classification
Regional Major
Traffic
Street/Urban
Highway
District
Collector
Local Service
Local Service

Transit
Classification
Major Transit

Bicycle
Classification
City Bikeway

Pedestrian
Classification
City
Walkway

Transit Access

City Bikeway

City Walkway

None
None

Local Service
Local Service
Bikeway

City Walkway
Local Service
Pedestrianway

In the written response, PBOT raised no concerns about impacts to the public rights-of-way
and their intended function. PBOT has reviewed the proposal and is generally supportive of the
applicant’s request to provide more than the maximum number of on-site parking spaces.
Given that the proposed use on the site is an allowed use in the CG zone district, PBOT did not
(nor typically does not) require that the applicant submit a Traffic Impact Study. By providing
additional on-site parking spaces, the applicant is mitigating for potential impacts to the
surrounding neighborhood. The increase in parking, as well as the other adjusted development
standards, is consistent with the street classifications.
The Zoning Code defines the term “desired character” as being based on the purpose statement
of the base zone, overlay zone and plan district and the preferred and envisioned character
included in adopted area plans (Section 33.910.030). The proposal is in the CG, General
Commercial zone. Further, the site is within the plan boundary of the Sellwood-Moreland
Neighborhood Plan (adopted December 4, 1997).
Section 33.130.030.G describes the purpose of the CG, General Commercial as follows:
General Commercial zone. The General Commercial (CG) zone is intended to allow autoaccommodating commercial development in areas already predominantly built in this manner
and in most newer commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and service
businesses with a local or regional market. Industrial uses are allowed but are limited in size
to avoid adverse effects different in kind or amount than commercial uses and to ensure that
they do not dominate the character of the commercial area. Development is expected to be
generally auto-accommodating, except where the site is adjacent to a transit street or in a
Pedestrian District. The zone's development standards promote attractive development, an
open and pleasant street appearance, and compatibility with adjacent residential areas.
Development is intended to be aesthetically pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians,
and the businesses themselves.
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The Sellwood-Moreland Neighborhood Plan includes the following relevant statements, policies
and objectives:
Vision Statement – McLoughlin Boulevard (page 26): McLoughlin’s role as a transportation
corridor has been expanded with the addition of local high-capacity transit and high-speed rail
between San Francisco and Seattle. The development along the edge is now a mix of general
commercial retail with some high-density residential development. Long-time neighborhood
commercial outlets, such as Bob’s Rental, still serve the neighborhood’s needs. The edge gives
strong definition to the neighborhood, but links over the roadway allow pedestrians and bicyclists
to cross to the high-capacity transit stations, to Crystal Springs Lake and to the Springwater
Corridor.
Page 31- Policy II Sense of Place: Reinforce a distinctive sense of place by emphasizing
neighborhood boundaries, connections, business districts, public open spaces and focal points.
Objectives:
1. Make neighborhood edges an integral part of the community
2. Identify and strengthen neighborhood gateways
3. Promote development at key nodes that reinforce the Sellwood-Moreland neighborhood as
a pedestrian-oriented, self-sufficient “village”
4. Establish focal points within each business district
5. Enhance the neighborhood’s established character as a mixed-use village, emphasizing
residential areas surrounding a number of business districts, orientation to public transit
and a healthy pedestrian environment.
Page 47 – Tacoma Street Desired Character: The eastern portion of the street should
accommodate development that ties into the mass-transit corridor along McLoughlin. The
Tacoma/McLoughlin node should balance future development with the environmental concerns for
the Johnson Creek and Crystal Springs watersheds.
Page 48 – Tacoma Street Objective 1: Create gateways to the neighborhood at the Sellwood
Bridge and at the McLoughlin overpass.
Page 61 – McLoughlin Boulevard Desired Character: McLoughlin is the major transportation
corridor for auto and mass transit, with heavy rail immediately adjacent to the east. It forms a
boundary that is nearly as strong as the river on the west. The edges of the corridor should be
screened by planting a continuous border of trees. Access across McLoughlin should be made
available at additional points by creating connections to the Springwater Corridor on the south and
Crystal Springs Rhododendron Garden on the north. Desirable high-capacity transit stations are
near the North End and Tacoma overpass.
Page 61 – Policy VIII Humanize McLoughlin: Humanize McLoughlin and make it an asset to
the neighborhood.
Objectives:
1. Promote development at the North End and at the Tacoma Street overpass that supports
high-capacity transit. Seek a high-capacity transit stop at Bybee but place a priority on
the other two stops
2. Provide some connections across McLoughlin for pedestrians and bicyclists
3. Create gateways to the neighborhood at the north end, Bybee overpass, and the Tacoma
overpass. Take advantage of transportation improvements in creating these gateways
4. Improve the Crystal Springs Creek and Johnson Creek environments

Decision Notice for LU 11-139104 AD

Page 17

The proposed Auto Repair use is allowed outright in the CG zone and will serve the local area
as well as the surrounding neighborhoods (regional market). The proposed building orientation
and landscaping treatment respond to the pedestrian routes and major transit corridor on SE
McLoughlin. The Sellwood-Moreland Neighborhood Plan acknowledges that SE McLoughlin
Blvd forms a strong edge/boundary for the Sellwood and Westmoreland area. The plans calls
for screening of the street with a continuous border of trees and for high-capacity transit and
development that supports or ties-into the transit corridor. Lastly, it emphasizes the
importance of pedestrian and bicycle connections across McLoughlin Boulevard.
Auto-oriented uses such as auto repair, quick vehicle servicing and drive-through (retail)
restaurants are allowed in the CG zone. An Adjustment (or other land use review) is not
required to allow an Auto Repair use at this site. Rather, the Adjustment review is necessary
because the applicant is proposing to vary from development standards that apply to all
development in the CG zone. This site is unique. It abuts a designated State highway. Unlike
most commercially-zoned sites that are located along major traffic streets, this site does not
have on-street parking on SE McLoughlin. If there is not adequate parking, the impacts will
spill onto the adjacent residential streets.
It is assumed that the placement of buildings up to or near street lot lines creates an urban
character where the distance to and from the public sidewalks, bikeways and transit stops
encourages and serves multiple modes of transportation. Building location is just one of
numerous elements that affect the pedestrian environment. Other factors that facilitate and
serve multi-modes include signalized intersections, bike lanes, bike parking, transit stations
and convenient transit stops, a grid street pattern with smaller blocks, streets with wide
sidewalks/walkways, landscape strips, landscape screening between the rights-of-way and
parking areas.
The project will include improvements that will better fulfill the desired character of the
neighborhood plan, the purpose of the commercial zone and are more consistent with the street
classifications. This project will include: (1) a pedestrian-oriented building with parking and auto
repair activities located away from the active, accessible streets—SE McLoughlin and Tacoma (2) a
generously landscaped site, and (3) exterior improvements which will include ground-floor windows
along SE McLoughlin and an attractive street facing façade with awnings, trellises with climbing
plants and articulated building walls. The proposed new development will result in aesthetically
pleasing improvements that facilitate access to the site for motor vehicles as well as for pedestrians
and transit-users.
In the applicant’s response to the adopted neighborhood plan, the applicant contends that the
proposal is consistent with adopted policies. The development promotes a sense of place and
human scale development at this prominent corner. The applicant’s plan includes a 4-foot wide
planter strip, street trees and a 6-foot wide sidewalk along SE Tacoma. And, the project supports
the gateway concept by locating an enhanced landscape focal point at the Tacoma Street entry into
the neighborhood. Using a low retaining wall shaped to be prominent at the corner, an elevated
planting area, with flowers and evergreen shrubs, will create an attractive gateway-like element.
The building will offer an attractive street appearance, the auto repair activities will be directed
away from the residential area and the landscaping will provide an aesthetically pleasing autooriented use. Condition C requires the east and north facing building wall be constructed as
illustrated on Exhibit C.3. Furthermore, the proposed landscaping must be installed to screen
the commercial activities, to extend a continuous border of trees and landscaping along the SE
McLoughlin frontage and to create a focal point at the entrance from SE McLoughlin into the
neighborhood.
With conditions, this proposal will be consistent with the desired character of the area. This
criterion is met.
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C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone.
Findings: The applicant has requested four Adjustments. As stated above, the CG zone is
intended to promote attractive development, an open and pleasant street appearance, and
compatibility with adjacent residential areas. Development is intended to be aesthetically
pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians, and the businesses themselves. As found
under criterion B, both individually and cumulatively, the effects of the requested adjustments
will result in a project that is still consistent with the CG zone. This criterion is met.
D. City designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City designated resources are shown on the zoning map by the ‘s’ overlay; historic
resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and conservation districts. There are no
such resources present on the site. Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: In order for the proposal to be meet criterion A and B, conditions will require that
the proposed landscaping and east and north façades be implemented as proposed. To satisfy
criterion A, the proposed heavy truck (a semi-truck with trailer) must be painted a color that
matches the overpass wall and not be painted or otherwise decorated with logos, signs, and/or
other details. Further, a condition will limit the placement of signs on the north façade, only at
the northeast corner of the building. This condition will reduce the impacts of a 127-foot long
solid façade by emphasizing building details and landscaping rather than signs that can create
visual clutter. Impacts of the adjustment will therefore be mitigated. This criterion will be met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resources and resource value as is practical.
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Map with either a
lower case “p” (Environmental Protection) or “c” Environmental Conservation. As there are no
environmental overlay zones mapped on the site, this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
By providing additional on-site parking spaces the applicant will minimize impacts to the
adjacent residential neighborhood. The available parking will not discourage transit use as
most customers must drive to the site for service to their vehicle. Given the use is an auto
repair use that serves a large volume of customers, many who leave their vehicles parked
during the day of service, the requested amount of parking is not excessive. The proposed
building will be located near the SE Tacoma and SE McLoughlin intersection, with the entrance
and windows oriented to SE McLoughlin a designated high-frequency transit corridor. The
auto repair activities will be oriented to the tall wall that supports the Tacoma Street Overpass
(SE Tenino). The proposed street-facing façade improvements and landscaping plan will create
a pleasant pedestrian environment. The restriction of signs on the north building wall and
requirement that the semi-truck trailer be painted a solid color to blend with the overpass wall,
will both serve to minimize impacts to the surrounding development.
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Based on the findings of this report, the approval criteria are met or will be met through
compliance with conditions of approval. Therefore, the requested Adjustments should be
approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Adjustment to the:


Maximum Parking Spaces (33.266.115.B): To increase the maximum allowed number of
parking spaces from 20 to 42 spaces;



Maximum Building Setback for Transit Streets (33.130.215.C.2): To increase the
maximum allowed building setback along the SE McLoughlin Blvd frontage from 10 feet
up to 34 feet for the northeast corner of the building and to increase the maximum
building setback from 10 to 75 for the south (SE Tenino) building wall;



Ground Floor Windows (33.130.230.B): To reduce the amount of ground floor windows
from the required 38.5 lineal feet to 16 feet and from 173 square feet (12.5 percent) to 139
square feet (10 percent) on the north facing (SE Tacoma) façade; and



Heavy Truck Parking (33.130.255.B): To waive the heavy truck parking restriction in
order to park a semi-truck trailer on site, to use for the storage of waste tires.

For the construction of a new 10,000 square foot building that will house an Auto Repair
business, per the approved plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.3, signed and dated August 15,
2011, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through E) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must
be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 11-139104 AD." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. Landscaping, including the trellises on the north building wall, must be installed in
substantial conformance with the approved landscape plan (Exhibit C.2) prior to the
issuance of final occupancy permits
C. The north and east building facades must be constructed in substantial conformance with
the approved exterior elevation plans, Exhibit C. 3.
D. On the north façade, signs are allowed only on the portion of the building that includes
windows, as illustrated on Exhibit C.3.
E. A semi-truck trailer may be parked in the designated location (Exhibit C.1) near the south
property line to temporarily store discarded tires until they are removed for recycling. The
semi-truck trailer must be painted a gray matte color to match the abutting concrete wall.
No signs, logos or decorative images may be painted or attached to the trailer.
Staff Planner: Sheila Frugoli
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 15, 2011
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services
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Decision mailed: August 18, 2011
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on May 17,
2011, and was determined to be complete on June 13, 2011.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on May 17, 2011.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended a total of 28 days (Exhibits A.3 and A.4) Unless further
extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: November 8, 2011.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on September 1, 2011 at 1900
SW Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the
Development Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be
submitted to the receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI
recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws.
Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the
Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
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information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after September 2, 2011 –
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
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All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Written Response to Approval Criteria
2. Supplemental Response to Approval Criterion B, Submitted August 15, 2011
3. Request for Extension of 120-Day Review Period, Submitted July 19, 2011
4. Request for Extension of 120-Day Review Period, Submitted August 2, 2011
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan, submitted July 8, 2011 (attached)
2. Landscaping Plan, submitted August 15, 2011 (attached)
3. Exterior Elevations (attached)
4. Grading and Drainage Plan
5. Utility Plan
6. Floor Plan
7. Perspective Drawing –Looking Southeast from SE Tacoma St.
8. Perspective Drawing – Looking South from SE Tacoma St.
9. Site Plan, submitted with original application
10. Landscaping Plan, submitted with original application
11. Demolition Plan – Existing Development
12. Site Plan Details 1
13. Site Plan Details 2
14. Irrigation Plan
15. Landscaping Details
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Oregon Department of Transportation, e-mail from Shelli Romero to PBOT staff
4. Water Bureau
5. TRACS – Bureau Response of “no concerns” from City Agencies: Fire Bureau, Site
Development Review Section of BDS, and Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
F. Correspondence:
1. Chris Mayer, et al, 36 postcards with the same message of opposition to the project,
submitted during the comment period.
2. Cynthia Chimienti, et all, petitions with a message of opposition signed by 109
individuals, submitted during the comment period.
3. Susan Milholland, e-mail sent June 17, 2011, raised questions about proposal
4. Joe Mitchoff, e-mail sent June 24, 2011, raised objections to some Adjustments but
supported some Adjustments with conditions
5. Nathan Banks and Lisa Smillie, letter mailed July 4, 2011, opposes Adjustments
6. Ryan and Jessica Lee, letter received July 7, 2011, opposes Adjustments
7. Ellen Burr, Land Use Chair, Sellwood Moreland Improvement League (Neighborhood
Association)
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Letter Sent to Applicant – Incomplete Application Information
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4. Postcards (opposing the project) Received after Close of Comment Period
5. Request from Mat Millenbach, Sellwood Moreland Improvement League that applicant
extend public comment period.
6. Letter from David Gibson, Les Schwab, granting extension of public comment
period/and review timeline extension.
7. E-mail from Shawn Nguy, applicant’s representative, July 8, 2011, updating plans to
respond to Zoning Plan Review Checksheet.
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

